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Forward Looking Statements

This presentation contains certain forward looking statements with respect to Ramelius Resources Ltd’s (Ramelius) financial condition, results of

operations, production targets and other matters that are subject to various risks and uncertainties. Actual results, performance or achievements

could be significantly different from those expressed in or implied by those forward looking statements. Such forward looking statements are not

guarantees of future performance and involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that are beyond the control of Ramelius that

may cause actual results to differ materially from those expressed in the forward looking statements contained herein. Ramelius gives no warranties in

relation to the information and statements within this presentation.

Competent Persons Statement

The Information in this report that relates to Exploration Results, Mineral Resources and Ore Reserves is based on information compiled by Kevin

Seymour (Exploration Results), Rob Hutchison (Mineral Resources) and Duncan Coutts (Ore Reserves), who are Competent Persons and Members of

The Australasian Institute of Mining and Metallurgy. Kevin Seymour, Rob Hutchison and Duncan Coutts are full-time employees of the Company and

have sufficient experience that is relevant to the style of mineralisation and type of deposit under consideration and to the activity being undertaken to

qualify as a Competent Person as defined in the 2012 Edition of the “Australasian Code for Reporting of Exploration Results, Mineral Resources and

Ore Reserves”. Kevin Seymour, Rob Hutchison and Duncan Coutts consent to the inclusion in this report of the matters based on their information in

the form and context in which it appears.

The Company confirms that it is not aware of any new information or data that materially affects the information included in this presentation and that 

all material assumptions and technical parameters underpinning the estimates continue to apply and have not materially changed.

QUALIFICATION
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RAMELIUS CORPORATE SUMMARY

1Excludes Mineral Resources increase at Eridanus from 150koz to 490koz as per RMS ASX Release “Major Increase of Eridanus Mineral Resource”, 23 December 2019 ; FY2020: ASX Release 30/07/19
2As at 24 February 2020
3As at 31 December 2019
4Syndicated Facility Agreement for A$35.0M in place (undrawn)
530 day average number of Ramelius shares traded per trading day to 24 February 2020

Management

Duncan Coutts Chief Operating Officer

Tim Manners Chief Financial Officer

Kevin Seymour GM Exploration & BD

Rob Hutchison Manager Mine Geology

Liz Jones GM - Mount Magnet

Paul Marlow Mine Manager - Vivien

Tim Blyth GM - Edna May

Andrew Bishop Project Manager - Marda

Corporate Structure:

Shares on Issue 658M

Market Cap2 A$958M @ $1.455 per share

Cash & Gold3 A$87.7M

Debt4 Nil

Enterprise Value A$870M

Liquidity5 4.6M shares

Production Guidance:

Mineral Resources1 4.10Moz at 30 June 2019

Ore Reserves 0.84Moz at 30 June 2019

FY 2019 Production 196,679oz @ AISC A$1,192/oz

1H 2020 Production 92,084oz @ AISC A$1,240/oz

FY 2020 Guidance 205,000 – 225,000oz @ AISC A$1,225 – A$1,325/oz

Board

Kevin Lines Non-Executive Chairman 

Mark Zeptner Managing Director 

Mike Bohm Non-Executive Director

David Southam Non-Executive Director

Natalia Streltsova Non-Executive Director

Richard Jones
Manager Legal / 

Company Secretary

Major Shareholders:

Ruffer LLP 7.65%

Van Eck Associates Corporation 5.53%
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SPECTRUM METALS
OFFER
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RAMELIUS TO ACQUIRE SPECTRUM METALS

Ramelius to acquire Spectrum Metals Limited, 

owner of the high-grade Penny West Gold Project

Penny West JORC Resource of 799kt @ 13.8 g/t 

for 355,500oz1

Cash and Scrip offer of A$0.15 per share, being a 

52% premium to Spectrum’s last closing price2

Spectrum Directors unanimously recommended 

that Spectrum shareholders accept the Offer

Penny West adds a high-grade, low cost ore feed 

to Ramelius’ Mt Magnet production centre

✓

✓

✓

✓

✓

Penny North Drilling Highlights1

SPWRC002 14m @ 14.4 g/t from 124m including 8m @ 23.4 g/t

SPWRC027 6m @ 47.4 g/t from 150m including 2m @ 140.0 g/t

SPWRC068 9m @ 24.1 g/t from 265m including 3m @ 69.3 g/t

SPWRC029 11m @ 25.8 g/t from 120m including 6m @ 46.8 g/t

SPWRC022 4m @ 105 g/t from 151m

SPWRC039 3m @ 70.8 g/t from 205m

SPWRC006 31m @ 5.5 g/t from 203m including 5m @ 28.9 g/t 

Magenta Prospect Drilling Highlights3

YGR0118 10m @ 10.9 g/t from 25m

YGR0022 8m @ 9.7 g/t from 10m

SPWRC125 1m @ 41.0 g/t from 198m

1See SPX ASX Release, “Maiden Mineral Resource Estimate for Penny West”, 24 October 2019
2As at 7 February 2020, being the last day prior to the Announcement Date
3See SPX ASX Release, “Penny West Exploration Update”, 14 January 2020
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RAMELIUS – CONTINUED GROWTH PATH

The acquisition is in line with Ramelius’ strategy 

of acquiring high quality assets within a radius of 

existing production centres

Provides a near-term development opportunity 

to introduce additional high-grade ore feed to 

the Mt Magnet processing facility

Significant operational and capital cost 

synergies between Spectrum’s Penny West 

project and Ramelius’ Mt Magnet mine

The acquisition adds high-grade mineral 

resources to Ramelius’ asset base 

✓

✓

✓

✓
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RATIONALE – STRONG ALIGNMENT AND MUTUAL SHAREHOLDER BENEFITS

1See SPX ASX Release “Maiden Mineral Resource Estimate for Penny West”, 24 October 2019 
2Excludes Mineral Resources increase at Eridanus from 150koz to 490koz as per RMS ASX Release “Major Increase of Eridanus Mineral Resource”, 23 December 2019 

Mutual value-add
• Utilisation of existing processing facilities at Mt Magnet to reduce capital costs and provide 

earlier revenue profile whilst maintaining exposure to ongoing exploration potential

Replenishment of high grade ore feed

• Provides Ramelius with a low-cost, high-grade ore feed for its Mt Magnet production centre

• Complements existing high-grade ore sources including Vivien and Shannon by providing 

increased timing and scheduling flexibility

Regional exploration potential

• Spectrum has delivered a significant Mineral Resource within 8 months of discovery at an 

exploration cost of ~$10/oz1

• 1.4km of highly prospective shear zone that is unexplored beyond shallow blade refusal RAB 

drilling between the Penny North discovery and the Magenta/Columbia prospects

Increase in group Resources • Initial 9% increase in consolidated Resources to 4.5Moz2

Reduced funding and operational risks

• The Offer removes risks associated with remaining a Spectrum Shareholder, specifically:

• Ongoing working capital requirements;

• Uncertainty over access to funding and the potential for significant shareholder dilution 

via equity raising;

• Potential for high debt levels needing to be serviced via a single asset operation; and

• Plant design, construction, commissioning and mining risks
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SPECTRUM OFFER – KEY DETAILS

1See RMS ASX Release “Ramelius makes Recommended Takeover Offer for Spectrum Metals”, 10 February 2020 
2Based on Ramelius’ 1-Day VWAP of $1.33 on 7 February 2020, being the last day prior to the Announcement Date; 
3Based on 1,385,515,167 outstanding ordinary Spectrum shares, 19,999,998 performance rights and 136,000,000 options as 

at 7 February 2020, being the last day prior to the Announcement Date 

Structure
• Off-market takeover offer by Ramelius Resources for all the ordinary shares of Spectrum Metals Limited 

(the “Offer”)1

Offer consideration

• One (1) Ramelius shares for every ten (10) Spectrum shares held and cash consideration of A$0.017 per 

Spectrum share held

• Values Spectrum at A$0.15 per share2 or a total fully diluted market capitalisation of A$231M3

• Represents a premium of:

• 52% to Spectrum’s last closing price of A$0.099 on 7 February 2020

• 61% to Spectrum’s 10-Day VWAP of A$0.093 up to and including 7 February 2020

• 70% to Spectrum’s 30-Day VWAP of A$0.088 up to and including 7 February 2020

Conditions

• The Offer is subject to only limited conditions including:

• 50.1% minimum acceptance threshold

• Spot gold price remaining above A$2,000 per ounce

• No material change or prescribed occurrences

• Other customary conditions for a transaction of this type
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SPECTRUM’S PENNY WEST GOLD PROJECT

High-grade Mineral Resources estimate of 799kt @ 13.8 g/t 

Au for 355,500oz1 

▪ Includes highly prospective shear zone (“Penny North”) Resource estimate 

of 569kt @ 16.8 g/t Au for 306,800oz

Excellent drilling results post Resource estimate and 

significant exploration upside2:

▪ Penny North untested fault offset repeats below shallow surficial RAB 

drilling

▪ Magenta: 1m @ 41.0 g/t Au from 198m

Strategically located ~170km by road from Mt Magnet, 

550km north-east of Perth

Ramelius to utilise existing production centres, facilitating 

mining and ore haulage without incurring significant on-site 

capital expenditure

✓

✓

✓

✓

1See SPX ASX Release, “Maiden Mineral Resource Estimate for Penny West”, 24 October 2019
2See SPX ASX Release, “Penny West Exploration Update”, 14 January 2020
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FINANCIAL RESULTS
HALF  YEAR ENDED 
31 DECEMBER 2019
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H1 FY2020 – HIGHLIGHTS

• Mineral Resources upgrade: 12Mt @ 1.3 g/t Au for 490,000oz3

• 226% increase over 150,000oz Resource reported in Sept 2019

• Marda: Ore mining commenced Nov 2019

• Tampia:  Stakeholder consultation and feasibility study nearing completion

• Approvals:  Clearing Permit & Environmental Approval received 

• Mining operations: Target commencement in June 2020 Qtr

• NPAT:  Up 329% to A$20.5M (Dec 18:  A$4.8M)

• Cash & Bullion:  A$87.7M (June 2019:  A$106.8M); Debt free1
Financial Results

Eridanus Project

Greenfinch Open Pit

New Project Development

1Syndicated Facility Agreement for A$35.0M in place (undrawn)
2See RMS ASX Release, “Vivien Underground Extended to June 2021”, 12 September 2019
3See RMS ASX Release, “Major Increase of Eridanus Mineral Resources”, 23 December 2019

• Mineral Resources upgrade: 660,000t @ 5.7 g/t Au for 120,000oz2

• Mine life: Extended to June 2021
Vivien Project



12SPECTRUM TAKEOVER OFFER – FEBRUARY 2020

H1 FY2020 – PRODUCTION & SALES1

• Gold sold:  85,692oz (H1 FY2019: 107,636oz)

• Dec 2109 forward gold sales:  239,150oz @  A$1,943/oz to May 2022

AISC

Gold Sales

• Group: A$1,240/oz (H1 FY2019:  A$1,220/oz)

• Mt Magnet: A$1,193/oz (H1 FY2019:  A$1,193/oz)

• Edna May:  A$1,352/oz (H1 FY2019:  A$1,253/oz)

• Total revenue:  A$158.5M (H1 FY2019:  A$181.8M)

• Average price received:  Up 9.6% to  A$1,844/oz (H1 FY2019:  A$1,683/oz)
Sales Revenue

• Group: 92,084oz (H1 FY2019: 104,051oz)

• Mt Magnet:  66,987oz (H1 FY2019: 56,628oz)

• Edna May:  25,097oz (H1 FY2019: 47,423oz)

Gold Production

1See RMS ASX Release, “Appendix 4D and Half Year Financial Report for 31 December 2019”, 24 February 2020
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H1 FY2020 – FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS1

Financials Units
HY Ended

31 Dec 2019

HY Ended

31 Dec 2018

% 

Change

Revenue A$’000 158,451 181,846 (13%)

EBITDA A$’000 65,910 50,036 32%

EBITDA Margin A$’000 41.6% 27.5% 51%

Net profit after Tax A$’000 20,494 4,777 329%

Cash Flow from Operations A$’000 54,350 62,578 (13%)

Notional Cash from Operations (add back inventory) A$’000 73,423 47,168 56%

Net Mine Cash Flow2 A$’000 (11,220) 35,768 (131%)

Group Cash Flow A$’000 (33,867) 19,278 (276%)

Basic Earnings per share (cents) cps 3.11 0.90 246%

1See RMS ASX Release, “Appendix 4D and Half Year Financial Report for 31 December 2019”, 24 February 2020
2Cash from operations less capital and mine development
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RECONCILIATION OF NPAT (DEC 18 TO DEC 19)

➢ Lower operating costs per ounce 

largely driven by improving grades 

at Mt Magnet

➢ Lower gold sales with the main ore 

source at Edna May being LG 

stockpiles but with a 10% higher 

realised gold price

➢ Underlying costs per tonne and 

costs per bcm lower than H1 

FY2019

➢ Higher tax expense with increased 

gross margins
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GUIDANCE & FORWARD OUTLOOK1

➢ Sep and Dec Quarterly guidance achieved

▪ 44,182 ounces @ AISC A$1,234/oz

▪ 47,902 ounces @ AISC A$1,245/oz

➢ FY2020 Guidance maintained

▪ 205-225,000 ounces @ AISC A$1,225 – A$1,325/oz

➢ Marda production commencement

➢ Greenfinch approvals received

➢ Eridanus Mineral Resources upgrade achieved

FY2020 Group Capital Requirements

1See RMS ASX Release, “December 2019 Quarterly Activities Report”, 30 January 2020
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KEY ASSETS & 
OUTLOOK
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TWO KEY PRODUCTION CENTRES*

➢ Comprises the Edna May underground, 

Greenfinch open pit project and substantial low 

grade stockpiles - all within 1km radius

➢ 2.7Mtpa production centre to deliver increased 

margins from FY21

➢ Satellite ore sources Marda,  Tampia and Symes 

Find to enhance Edna May value

Edna May Production Centre

➢ Comprises a number of open pit and underground 

operations

➢ Complemented by high grade ore hauled from the 

Vivien underground mine 

➢ Reliable ~2.0Mtpa mill throughput

➢ Keeps delivering Resource replacement

Mt Magnet Production Centre

Ore Sources (Edna May Mill) FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24

Edna May UG

Greenfinch

Marda Dam

Marda North

Tampia Hill

Symes Find

Low Grade Stocks

Total Production (oz) 68,700 146,650 130,400 133,950 104,100 

Underground Open Pit

Ore Sources (MMG Mill) FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24

Milky Way

Vegas

Stellar

Hill 60

Shannon 

Morning Star

Boomer
Brown Hill

Eridanus

Vivien
1

Saturn

Low Grade Stocks

Total Production (oz) 145,800 88,850 117,600 100,550 47,900 

Underground Open Pit

*The Production Outlook is a Production Target that contains a proportion of Inferred Resources (12%). There is a low level of geological confidence associated with inferred mineral resources and there 

is no certainty that further exploration work will result in the determination of indicated mineral resources or that the production target itself will be realised.
1See RMS ASX Release, “Vivien Underground Extended to June 2021”, 12 September 2019
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HISTORY OF DELIVERING ON CORPORATE ACTIONS

➢ Ramelius has successfully acquired value 

accretive projects near existing production 

centres:

▪ Acquired 100% of Explaurum for A$64 million

▪ Purchased Marda Gold Project for A$13 million

▪ Both projects proximal to Edna May gold mine

➢ The Tampia and Marda Gold Projects added 

760koz Mineral Resources and 289koz Ore 

Reserves to Ramelius’ asset base1

➢ Mining from Marda commenced November 

2019 with ‘Decision to Mine’ at Tampia likely 

during March Quarter 2020

1See RMS ASX Release, “Resources and Reserves Statement 2019”, 10 September 2019



19SPECTRUM TAKEOVER OFFER – FEBRUARY 2020

RESOURCES & RESERVES BY PRODUCTION CENTRE

➢ Mineral Resources 4.10Moz

➢ Ore Reserves 0.84Moz

Mt Magnet/Vivien Resources & Reserves1

➢ Mineral Resources 2.34Moz

➢ Ore Reserves 0.40Moz

Total Resources & Reserves2

Edna May, Marda & Tampia Resources & Reserves1

➢ Mineral Resources 1.73Moz

➢ Ore Reserves 0.44Moz

1See RMS ASX Release, “Resources and Reserves Statement 2019”, 10 September 2019; 
2Excludes Mineral Resources increase at Eridanus from 150koz to 490koz as per RMS ASX Release “Major Increase of Eridanus Mineral Resource”, 23 December 2019  



20SPECTRUM TAKEOVER OFFER – FEBRUARY 2020

RESOURCES & RESERVES1 GROWTH

✓

✓

Exploration success and the 

acquisition of the Tampia and Marda 

gold projects has increased both: 

➢ Mineral Resources: 

▪ 81 Mt @ 1.6g/t Au for 4.10 Moz

▪ 20% increase (after mining depletion)

➢ Mineral Reserves: 

▪ 15 Mt @ 1.8g/t Au for 0.84 Moz

▪ 18% increase (after mining depletion)

Revealed 1Moz Mine Plan with 

200koz average production to FY242 185 172 118 256 240
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Measured Indicated Inferred Reserves

1See RMS ASX Release, “Resources and Reserves Statement 2019”, 10 September 2019; excludes Mineral Resources increase at Eridanus from 150koz to 490koz as per RMS ASX Release “Major 

Increase of Eridanus Mineral Resource”, 23 December 2019 
2See RMS ASX Release, “Ramelius Unveils 1 Million Ounce Life of Mine Plan”, 17 June 2019
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✓

LONG TERM PRODUCTION OUTLOOK* - ONE MILLION OUNCES OVER 5 YEARS

✓

✓

✓
FY19 production confirmed 

~200,000oz production rate

FY20 production guidance of    

205-225,000oz1

Track record of delivering on 

production & cost guidance 

Exploration contributes to mine 

life extension and “rolling plan”

Updated Mine Plan targeted for 

March 2020 Quarter✓

*The Production Outlook is a Production Target that contains a proportion of Inferred Resources (12%). There is a low level of geological confidence associated with inferred mineral resources and there is

no certainty that further exploration work will result in the determination of indicated mineral resources or that the production target itself will be realised.
1See RMS ASX Release, “June 2019 Quarterly Activities Report and Guidance”, 30 July 2019
2Excludes Vivien extension as per RMS ASX Release, “Vivien Underground Extended to June 2021”, 12 September 2019
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EXPLORATION & 
DEVELOPMENT



23SPECTRUM TAKEOVER OFFER – FEBRUARY 2020

EXPLORATION SUCCESS – ERIDANUS RESOURCE

.

1See RMS ASX Release, “Major increase of Eridanus Mineral Resource”, 23 December 2019
2See Annexure 1 tabled at the rear of this presentation for a list of composite drill hole intersections

➢ Significant deeper exploration 

drilling success, showing grade and 

thickness improving with depth:

▪ 65m at 1.79 g/t Au including 32m at 3.81 g/t Au 

from 287m in GXRC2062

▪ 160m at 1.99 g/t Au from 140m in GXRC756

▪ 83m at 1.48 g/t Au from 277m in GXRC2063

▪ 58m at 2.34 g/t Au from 290m in GXRC0754

▪ 154m at 1.77 g/t Au from 151m in GXRC0753

▪ 210m at 2.12 g/t Au from 129m in GXRC0754

➢ Geotech diamond hole:

▪ 42m at 6.41 g/t Au from 249m in GXDD0090
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VIVIEN - MINE LIFE EXTENDED TO LATE 2021 Vivien Extension Mine Design

➢ Mine Ext. drilling below 

140 Level has resulted in 

additional Resources & 

Reserves1to 560mbs;

▪ Resource of 250kt @ 5.8g/t 

Au for 48,000 oz Au

▪ Reserve of 197kt @ 4.8g/t 

Au for 30,000 oz Au

▪ Decline re-started 1st

October 2019

▪ Production now extending to 

late FY21

▪ Further drilling proposed off 

base of decline

1See RMS ASX Release, “Vivien Underground Extended to June 2021”, 12 September 2019
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EDNA MAY - REGIONAL DRILLING SUCCESS

1See RMS ASX Release, “Resources and Reserves Statement 2019”, 10 September 2019

➢ Symes’ Find initial Mineral Resource estimate of 

0.54Mt @ 1.9g/t Au for 34,000oz Au1

➢ The first significant discovery (outside Edna May)

➢ Tampia prospective for additional resources, 

drilling underway
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• Disciplined approach to capital management

• Dividend policy established to ensure a shareholder return focus

• Continue to focus on meeting guidance and managing costs

• Ensure new developments deliver the best possible returns

• A$20M exploration budget - Mt Magnet and Edna May

• Continue to explore opportunities around production centres

• Assess strategic acquisition opportunities to deliver step change

• Well placed to execute quickly on transactions

• Marda ramping up ore deliveries to Edna May mill

• Tampia Feasibility Study completion and decision-to-mine

Operational Excellence

High Impact Exploration

Shareholder Returns

Strategic Acquisitions

Near-term Catalysts 

STRATEGIC FOCUS
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RAMELIUS – “BREAKING INTO A GALLOP”

Sunrise at Edna May gold mine

This ASX announcement was authorised for release by the Board of Directors of Ramelius Resources Limited

Ramelius Resources Limited ASX Code: RMS

Level 1, 130 Royal Street East Perth WA 6004

For further information contact:

Investor enquiries:

Mark Zeptner

Managing Director

Ramelius Resources Ltd

Ph: +61 8 9202 1127

Tim Manners

Chief Financial Officer

Ramelius Resources Ltd

Ph: +61 8 9202 1127

Duncan Gordon

Executive Director

Adelaide Equity Partners

Ph: +61 404 006 444

Media enquiries:

Luke Forrestal

Associate Director

Media & Capital Partners

Ph: +61 411 479 144
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2019 MINERAL RESOURCE STATEMENT

For detailed information relating to Mineral
Resources see ASX Releases (RMS) “Resources and
Reserves Statement 2019”, 10 September 2019,
“Vivien Underground Extended to June 2021”, 12
September 2019 and “Major Increase of Eridanus
Mineral Resource”, 23 December 2019.

The Company confirms that it is not aware of any
new information or data that materially affects the
information included in this presentation and that
all material assumptions and technical parameters
underpinning the estimates continue to apply and
have not materially changed.

MINERAL RESOURCES AS AT 30 JUNE 2019 - INCLUSIVE OF RESERVES

Project Deposit Measured Indicated Inferred Total Resource

t g/t oz t g/t oz t g/t oz t g/t oz 

Galaxy Group 92,000 1.8 5,400 4,100,000 1.6 220,000 2,300,000 1.3 96,000 6,600,000 1.5 320,000 

Morning Star 4,900,000 1.9 300,000 4,300,000 1.5 210,000 9,200,000 1.7 510,000 

Bartus Group 49,000 2.2 4,000 110,000 2.1 8,000 240,000 1.6 12,000 400,000 1.9 24,000 

Boomer 1,200,000 1.8 68,000 790,000 1.0 26,000 2,000,000 1.5 94,000 

Britannia Well 180,000 2.0 12,000 180,000 2.1 12,000 

Bullocks 200,000 3.3 21,000 40,000 2.5 3,000 240,000 3.1 24,000 

Eastern Jaspilite 150,000 2.2 10,000 120,000 2.8 11,000 130,000 2.5 11,000 400,000 2.5 32,000 

Eclipse 170,000 2.2 12,000 41,000 2.1 3,000 210,000 2.2 15,000 

Eridanus 2,800,000 1.3 120,000 690,000 1.1 23,000 3,500,000 1.3 150,000 

Golden Stream 150,000 2.9 14,000 67,000 1.2 2,700 220,000 2.4 17,000 

Mt Magnet Lone Pine 490,000 1.3 21,000 390,000 1.7 21,000 870,000 1.5 42,000 

Milky Way 1,400,000 1.3 58,000 880,000 1.1 30,000 2,300,000 1.2 88,000 

O'Meara Group 180,000 2.5 14,000 230,000 1.7 12,000 410,000 2.0 27,000 

Spearmont - Galtee 25,000 2.9 2,000 210,000 4.3 28,000 230,000 4.0 30,000 

Stellar 380,000 2.1 26,000 380,000 2.1 26,000 

Welcome - Baxter 220,000 1.6 11,000 280,000 1.6 15,000 200,000 1.8 11,000 700,000 1.7 37,000 

Open Pit deposits 510,000 1.9 30,000 17,000,000 1.7 920,000 11,000,000 1.4 480,000 28,000,000 1.6 1,400,000 

Hill 50 Deeps 280,000 5.5 49,000 930,000 7.0 210,000 400,000 6.4 81,000 1,600,000 6.6 340,000 

Hill 60 200,000 4.4 28,000 160,000 4.3 22,000 360,000 4.3 50,000 

Morning Star Deeps 190,000 4.2 26,000 330,000 5.0 53,000 530,000 4.7 79,000 

Saturn UG 1,600,000 2.5 130,000 1,600,000 2.5 130,000 

Shannon 330,000 5.9 63,000 290,000 4.2 39,000 620,000 5.1 100,000 

UG deposits 280,000 5.5 49,000 1,700,000 6.1 330,000 2,800,000 3.6 320,000 4,700,000 4.6 700,000 

ROM & LG stocks 1,500,000 0.7 33,000 1,500,000 0.7 33,000 

Total Mt Magnet 2,300,000 1.5 110,000 18,000,000 2.1 1,200,000 13,000,000 1.9 810,000 34,000,000 2.0 2,200,000 

Edna May 21,000,000 0.9 580,000 5,100,000 0.8 130,000 26,000,000 0.9 720,000 

Edna May UG 310,000 6.9 70,000 12,000 6.7 2,700 330,000 6.9 73,000 

Edna May Greenfinch 2,700,000 1.1 94,000 1,700,000 1.1 60,000 4,400,000 1.1 150,000 

ROM & LG stocks 1,700,000 0.5 25,000 1,700,000 0.5 25,000 

Total Edna May 1,700,000 0.5 25,000 24,000,000 1.0 750,000 6,800,000 0.9 200,000 32,000,000 0.9 970,000 

Vivien Vivien UG 370,000 5.8 68,000 41,000 3.9 5,100 34,000 2.9 3,100 440,000 5.4 77,000 

Mossbecker 110,000 2.6 8,900 120,000 3.4 13,000 230,000 3.0 22,000 

Kathleen Yellow Aster 91,000 3.8 11,000 300,000 2.0 18,000 390,000 2.4 30,000 

Valley Nil Desperandum 23,000 5.8 4,400 100,000 2.9 9,500 120,000 3.5 14,000 

Total KV 220,000 3.4 24,000 520,000 2.5 41,000 750,000 2.7 66,000 

Coogee Coogee 31,000 3.6 3,600 65,000 3.3 7,000 96,000 3.4 11,000 

WesternQueen WQ South 100,000 3.6 12,000 81,000 3.4 8,800 180,000 3.5 21,000 

Dolly Pot 560,000 1.7 31,000 44,000 1.7 2,300 610,000 1.7 34,000 

Dugite 250,000 1.9 15,000 250,000 1.9 15,000 

Python 760,000 1.9 47,000 170,000 1.8 10,000 940,000 1.9 57,000 

Marda Goldstream 100,000 2.5 8,300 130,000 1.4 5,900 230,000 1.9 14,000 

Golden Orb 370,000 3.0 35,000 190,000 1.8 11,000 560,000 2.6 46,000 

King Brown 130,000 4.3 18,000 41,000 1.9 2,600 170,000 3.7 21,000 

Die Hardy 1,100,000 1.6 54,000 450,000 1.5 21,000 1,500,000 1.6 75,000 

Red Legs 370,000 2.9 34,000 370,000 2.9 34,000 

Total Marda 3,200,000 2.0 210,000 1,400,000 2.0 87,000 4,600,000 2.0 300,000 

Tampia Tampia 390,000 2.4 31,000 7,700,000 1.7 420,000 130,000 1.8 7,400 8,200,000 1.7 460,000 

Total Resource 4,700,000 1.6 240,000 53,000,000 1.6 2,700,000 22,000,000 1.6 1,200,000 81,000,000 1.6 4,100,000 

Figures rounded to 2 significant figures. Rounding errors may occur.
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2019 ORE RESERVE STATEMENT

For detailed information relating to Ore Reserves
see ASX Releases (RMS) “Resources and Reserves
Statement 2019”, 10 September 2019, “Vivien
Underground Extended to June 2021”, 12
September 2019 and “Major Increase of Eridanus
Mineral Resource”, 23 December 2019.

The Company confirms that it is not aware of any
new information or data that materially affects the
information included in this presentation and that
all material assumptions and technical parameters
underpinning the estimates continue to apply and
have not materially changed.

ORE RESERVE STATEMENT AS AT 30 JUNE 2019

Project Mine
Proven Probable Total Reserve

t g/t oz t g/t oz t g/t oz 

Boomer 130,000 2.9 12,000 130,000 2.9 12,000 

Brown Hill 620,000 1.6 31,000 620,000 1.6 31,000 

Eridanus 3,100,000 1.1 110,000 3,100,000 1.1 110,000 

Golden Stream 95,000 3.0 9,200 95,000 3.0 9,200 

Milky Way 200,000 1.2 7,800 200,000 1.2 7,800 

Morning Star 1,100,000 1.9 68,000 1,100,000 1.9 68,000 

Mt Magnet Stellar 170,000 2.7 15,000 170,000 2.7 15,000 

Vegas  180,000 1.3 7,500 180,000 1.3 7,500 

Total Open Pit 5,600,000 1.4 260,000 5,600,000 1.4 260,000 

Hill 60 240,000 3.2 25,000 240,000 3.2 25,000 

Shannon 290,000 5.1 48,000 290,000 5.1 48,000 

Total Underground 530,000 4.3 73,000 530,000 4.3 73,000 

ROM & LG stocks 1,500,000 0.7 33,000 - - - 1,500,000 0.7 33,000 

Mt Magnet Total 1,500,000 0.7 33,000 6,100,000 1.7 330,000 7,600,000 1.5 360,000 

Edna May UG 420,000 4.7 63,000 420,000 4.7 63,000 

Greenfinch 1,700,000 1.2 62,000 1,700,000 1.2 62,000 

ROM & LG stocks 1,700,000 0.5 25,000 - - - 1,700,000 0.5 25,000 

Edna May Total 1,700,000 0.5 25,000 2,100,000 1.9 130,000 3,700,000 1.3 150,000 

Vivien Vivien UG 220,000 6.2 44,000 - 220,000 6.2 44,000 

Dolly Pot 300,000 1.7 16,000 300,000 1.7 16,000 

Dugite 170,000 2.0 11,000 170,000 2.0 11,000 

Python 320,000 2.2 22,000 320,000 2.1 22,000 

Marda Goldstream 71,000 2.6 6,000 71,000 2.6 6,000 

Golden Orb East 64,000 4.2 8,600 64,000 4.2 8,600 

Golden Orb West 140,000 2.7 12,000 140,000 2.7 12,000 

King Brown 75,000 5.3 13,000 75,000 5.4 13,000 

Marda Total - - - 1,100,000 2.5 89,000 1,100,000 2.5 89,000 

Tampia Tampia 170,000 3.7 20,000 2,000,000 2.7 180,000 2,200,000 2.8 200,000 

Total Reserve 3,600,000 1.1 120,000 11,000,000 2.0 720,000 15,000,000 1.8 840,000 

Figures rounded to 2 significant figures. Rounding errors may occur.
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ANNEXURE 1

Significant (>0.10 g/t Au) Composite Intervals (not previously reported intervals geologically constrained to the granodiorite host) from Mt Magnet (Eridanus) RC + 

Diamond Drilling Results - WA 

Centroid pierce points (see Slide 15).  True widths are variable given the various hole azimuths drilled but estimated true thickness of the host granodirorite is 60m

Hole Id Easting Northing RL Azi/Dip
F/Depth

From (m) To (m) Interval (m) g/t Au
(m)

GXRC2062 576641.36 6894065.98 429.2 354/-49 354 246 311 65 1.79

GXRC2063 576663.96 6894075.7 429.29 007/-51 360 277 360 83 1.48

GXDD0075 576589.54 6894204.66 428.97 063/-58 600.6 330 472 142 1.14

GXDD0075 272 327 55 2.06

GXDD0076 576849.81 6894045.16 429 001/-51 504.8 342 442 100 1.82

GXDD0085 576585.41 6894227.76 429.03 059/-55 556.9 255 349.21 94.21 1.2

GXDD0085 356 533 177 1.33

GXDD0086 576592.11 6894203.33 429.05 065/-52 543.7 318.97 422 103.03 1.76
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ANNEXURE 1 (CONT.)

Hole_ID Easting Northing RL Azi/Dip F/depth           (m) From (m) To (m) Interval (m) g/t Au

GXDD0089 576659 6894064 429 017/-46 422.4 117 124 7 1.00

(Eridanus) 273 293 20 4.23

incl. 286 293 7 10.11

312 314 2 3.22

326.9 333 6.1 2.25

322 347 25 2.73

incl. 344 347 3 13.78

361 394 33 2.15

incl. 363 364 1 22.90

incl. 385 386 1 19.85

incl. 393 394 1 12.70

GXDD0090 576570 6894434 430 129/-47 411.3 233.9 235.3 1.4 28.84

(Eridanus) 249 291 42 6.41

incl. 252 253 1 46.90

incl. 269 273 4.5 25.29

incl. 283.9 284.7 0.8 62.20

incl. 288 289 1 34.50

302 304 2 12.63

331 332 1 7.65

385 386 1 27.90

359 361 2 2.03

Significant (>0.50 g/t Au) Diamond core sampling results from recent geotechnical drilling at Mt Magnet (Eridanus) - WA 

Pierce points (see Slide 15).  True widths are variable given the various hole azimuths drilled but estimated true thickness of the host granodirorite is 60m
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ANNEXURE 1 (CONT.)

Hole_ID Easting Northing RL Azi/Dip
F/depth           

(m)
From (m) To (m) Interval (m) g/t Au

GXDD0091 * 576943 6894089 430 331/-40 396.2 232 239.5 7.5 1.00

(Eridanus) 275 277 2 2.91

289.4 290 0.6 9.07

298 310 12 1.60

incl. 302 303 1 10.70

307 310 3 1.31

GXDD0092 576751 6894493 431 170/-54 430.1 174 187 13 1.85

(Eridanus) 225 227 2 6.94

273 299 25.7 1.80

incl. 273 275 2 10.12

329 330 1 15.95

349 352 3 1.99

376 394 18 1.70

408 408.2 0.2 110

426.9 427.9 1 12.10
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